THIS IS A DRAFT AND WILL BE REPLACED BY THE FINAL, SIGNED ORDINANCE OR RESOLUTION ADOPTED BY CITY COUNCIL.

ORDINANCE

APPROVING THE MEMORIAL STREET NAME DESIGNATION OF EAST AND WEST CEVALLOS TO REFLECT EMMA TENAYUCA MEMORIAL WAY BETWEEN IH-35 AND PROBANDT STREET.

* * * * *

WHEREAS, the Development Services Department staff (staff) received a City Council Request to grant a memorial designation to East and West Cevallos Street between the cross streets of IH 35 and Probandt Street to honor the memory of Emma Tenayuca, the Mexican American labor leader, union organizer, educator and civil rights hero; and

WHEREAS, staff began implementing this request through the street naming/memorial designation process as required by Chapter 6 of the City Code; and

WHEREAS, staff forwarded this request to all City of San Antonio departments and outside agencies for review and acquiescence and no opposition has been identified; and

WHEREAS, staff conducted a technical review finding it to conform to City Code requirements for memorial designations; and

WHEREAS, staff properly posted and mailed notice of this request to attach the memorial designation to said street to abutting property owners, notice requirements for giving the memorial designation of the street have been satisfied in accordance with Chapter 6 of the City Code; and

WHEREAS, a community meeting was held on December 15, 2022, and the Historic and Design Review Commission held a public hearing on December 21, 2022 and recommended approval through a motion to support the memorial designation of "Emma Tenayuca Memorial Way"; NOW THEREFORE,

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SAN ANTONIO:

SECTION 1. East and West Cevallos Street, located in City Council Districts 1 and 5, between IH 35 and Probandt Street is hereby given the memorial designation of "Emma Tenayuca Memorial Way." The location is more specifically depicted in **ATTACHMENT 1**. City staff is directed to provide appropriate signage to this effect.

SECTION 2. Funding in the amount of \$2,164.00 for this ordinance is available in Fund 11001000, Cost Center 115010001 and General Ledger 5406520 as part of the Fiscal Year 2023 Adopted Budget approved by City Council.

JH 0/0/23 Item No.

SECTION 3: Funding in the amount of \$2,164.00 for this ordinance is available in Fund 11001000, Cost Center 105010001 and General Ledger 5406520 as part of the Fiscal Year 2023 Adopted

Budget

SECTION 4: Funds received in the amount of \$1,328.50 for this ordinance will be deposited in Fund 29097000, Internal Order 229000000000 and General Ledger 4406775.

SECTION 5: Funds received in the amount of \$3,000.00 for this ordinance will be deposited in Fund 11001000, Internal Order 223000000158 and General Ledger 6301120.

SECTION 6. The financial allocations in this Ordinance are subject to approval by the Deputy Chief Financial Officer, City of San Antonio. The Deputy Chief Financial Officer may, subject to concurrence by the City Manager or the City Manager's designee, correct allocations to specific Cost Centers, WBS Elements, Internal Orders, General Ledger Accounts, and Fund Numbers as necessary to carry out the purpose of this Ordinance.

SECTION 7. This Ordinance is effective immediately upon receipt of eight affirmative votes; otherwise, it is effective 10 days after passage.

PASSED AND APPROVED this day of , 2023.

	M A Y O R Ron Nirenberg
ATTEST:	APPROVED AS TO FORM:
Debbie Racca-Sittre, City Clerk	Andrew Segovia, City Attorney